

No. 21A457

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WILLIAM C. TOTH JR., *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

LEIGH CHAPMAN, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, *et al.*,

Respondents,

&

CAROL ANN CARTER, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Respondents.

**On Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction
from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania**

**INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR
WRIT OF INJUNCTION**

Lalitha D. Madduri
Jyoti Jasrasaria
Christina A. Ford
Joseph N. Posimato
Tina Meng
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

Abha Khanna
Counsel of Record
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue
Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 656-0177

Matthew Gordon
PERKINS COIE LLP

AKhanna@elias.law

Counsel for Intervenor-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. State Court Impasse Proceedings.....	3
II. Federal Court Proceedings and Intervention.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Court lacks jurisdiction to issue an injunction.....	11
A. The Court lacks jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	11
B. The Court lacks jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	13
II. Applicants have not shown an indisputably clear legal right to the relief they seek.....	14
A. Applicants lack standing to assert Elections Clause violations.....	15
1. Individual voter Applicants lack standing to assert Elections Clause claims.....	17
2. The candidate Applicants lack standing to assert Elections Clause claims. 18	
3. The county election official Applicant lacks standing to assert Elections Clause claims.....	21
4. Applicants do not meet the requirements for prudential standing.	22
B. Congress has explicitly authorized state courts to issue remedial maps, and the relief Applicants seek is foreclosed by this Court’s precedent.	23
C. State courts have authority to modify election deadlines.	30
D. Applicants’ equal population claim fails on the merits.	32
III. An injunction would not be necessary or appropriate in aid of this Court’s jurisdiction.	37
IV. The balance of the equities and public interest counsel against granting an injunction.	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	15, 33, 36, 37
<i>Alexander v. Taylor</i> , No. 97836, 51 P.3d 1204 (Okla. June 25, 2002)	29
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	16, 18
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	20, 27, 28
<i>Avalos v. Davidson</i> , No. 01 CV 2897 (Dist. Ct. Denver Co. Jan. 25, 2002), <i>aff’d sub nom. Beauprez v. Avalos</i> , No. 02SC87, 42 P.3d 642 (Colo. Mar. 13, 2002) (en banc).....	29
<i>Balderas v. State</i> , No. 6:01-CV-158 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2001), <i>aff’d</i> 536 U.S. 919 (June 17, 2002).....	28
<i>Beauprez v. Avalos</i> , 42 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2002).....	34
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom. Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021)	18, 21
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 533 U.S. 1301 (2001)	15
<i>Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick</i> , PA, 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Burr & Forman v. Blair</i> , 470 F.3d 1019 (11th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>City of Phila. v. Klutznick</i> , 503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>City of S. Lake Tahoe v. Cal. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>cert denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1039 (1980)	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	19, 20
<i>Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell</i> , No. 3:01-CV-3581, 201 F. Supp.2d 618 (D.S.C. Mar. 20, 2002)	28, 33, 34
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018)	17, 21, 22
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	18
<i>Egolf v. Duran</i> , No. D-101-CV-2011-02942 (N.M. Dist. Ct., Santa Fe Cnty. Dec. 29, 2011).....	29
<i>Essex v. Kobach</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Kan. 2012).....	28, 33
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , No. 1:11-cv-05632, 2012 WL 928223 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012).....	28
<i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976)	37, 38
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010)	28
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	28
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	21
<i>Goldstein v. Cox</i> , 396 U.S. 471 (1970)	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Emp. Credit Union</i> , 419 U.S. 90 (1974)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	2, 24, 30
<i>Guy v. Miller</i> , No. 11 OC 00042 1B (Nev. Dist. Ct., Carson City Oct. 27, 2011)	29
<i>Hall v. Moreno</i> , 270 P.3d 961 (Colo. 2012)	29
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , No. 413P21 (N.C. Dec. 8, 2021)	31
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. 2012)	29
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. 1401 (2012) (Sotomayor, J., in chambers)	37
<i>Jepsen v. Vigil-Giron</i> , No. D0101 CV 2001 02177 (1st Jud. Dist. Santa Fe Co. Jan. 2, 2002)	29
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	34, 36
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	15, 22
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	15, 17
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	31
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 181 A.3d 1083 (Pa. 2018)	28
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16, 19
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers)	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910)	37
<i>Mellow v. Mitchell</i> , 607 A.2d 204 (1992)	28, 31, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	28
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO</i> , 473 U.S. 1301 (1985)	14
<i>Perrin v. Kitzhaber</i> , No. 0107-07021 (Dist. Ct. Multnomah Co., Or. Oct. 19, 2001).....	29
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	38
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Common Cause R.I.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020)	17
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	27
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965)	30
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 577 U.S. 39 (2015)	13
<i>Shayer v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 541 F. Supp. 922 (W.D. Mo. 1982), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Schatzle v.</i> <i>Kirkpatrick</i> , 456 U.S. 966 (1982)	35
<i>Sixty-Seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens</i> , 406 U.S. 187 (1972)	31
<i>In re Slagle</i> , 504 U.S. 952 (1992)	12
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	30
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 567 U.S. 758 (2012)	35, 36
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	16
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993)	10, 11, 37
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)	13
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	16
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	31
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	20
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	23
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	32
<i>Westermann v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 1236 (1972) (Douglas J., in chambers)	39
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 2020 WL 6156302 (4th Cir. Oct. 20, 2020)	17
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 578 U.S. 539 (2016)	20
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Zachman v. Kiffmeyer</i> , No. C0-01-160 (Minn. Spec. Redis. Panel Mar. 19, 2002).....	29
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c).....	26, 27, 32
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)(5)	8, 18, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
2 U.S.C. § 2c.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	3, 11, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	3, 11, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2284.....	10
Other Authorities	
S. Ct. R. 20.1	10, 11
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4.....	3, 25
U.S. Constitution Article I, § 2.....	13, 32, 33
